
202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 1

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
+ + + + +
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
+ + + + +
MEETING

þ------------------------------»
IN THE MATTER OF:              :
                               :
Kris Hart, Foggy Bottom Grocery:
t/a FoBoGro                    :
2140 F Street, NW              :Fact Finding
Retailer B                     :Hearing  
License No. 82431              :
ANC 2A                         :
Second Annual Foggy Bottom     :
Brew Crew Bar Crawl            :
Date of Event: May 11, 2012    :
þ------------------------------¼

                   MAY 2, 2012

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control
Board met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control
Hearing Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th

Street, N.W., Washington, D.C., Ruthanne
Miller, Chairperson, presiding.
PRESENT
RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson
NICK ALBERTI, Member
DONALD BROOKS, Member 

HERMAN JONES, Member
JEANNETTE MOBLEY, Member
CALVIN NOPHLIN, Member
MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 2

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                        1:04 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  We're

4 back on the calendar for our first case in the

5 afternoon.  It's a fact finding hearing with

6 Mr. Kristopher Hart of Foggy Bottom Grocery,

7 trading as FoBoGro, 2140 F Street, N.W.,

8 License No. 82431, and it's regarding the

9 Second Annual Foggy Bottom Brew Crew Bar

10 Crawl.  And the date of the event is May 11th,

11 2012.

12             And I see that Mr. Hart is at the

13 table.  Did you sign in?

14             MR. HART:  Yes, I did.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Good. 

16 I am actually going to recuse myself from this

17 hearing.  I'm a law firm with my partner who

18 has the zoning case in which your

19 establishment is a party.  So Mr. Alberti's

20 going to lead the hearing.

21             MR. HART:  Thank you, Madam Chair.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Thank



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 3

1 you.

2             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Good afternoon,

3 Mr. Hart.

4             MR. HART:  Good afternoon, Mr.

5 Alberti.

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Welcome back. 

7 You've been here before, so I think you know

8 what this procedure is like.

9             MR. HART:  Yes, sir.

10             MEMBER ALBERTI:  So I'm just going

11 to jump right in.  And you, I think, were

12 given a list of questions and you responded to

13 them to our general counsel, Ms. Jenkins.  So

14 I'm going to let you start by describing the

15 event and I'm sure you'll address these items.

16             MR. HART:  Yes, sir, and please

17 feel free to interrupt me with any questions. 

18 But thank you very much for your time and for

19 inviting me to come to this hearing to explain

20 the event that we're looking to do.

21             In addition to being the owner of

22 Foggy Bottom Grocery, I also am the president



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 4

1 of Washington Circle Business Association,

2 which is a business association in Foggy

3 Bottom/West End.  And one of my goals and

4 duties in that role is to promote commerce and

5 foot traffic is the Foggy Bottom/West End

6 areas.  And one thing that we notice is our

7 neighborhood gets overshadowed a little bit by

8 Chinatown, Dupont and Capitol Hill, Adams

9 Morgan and Georgetown.  By no means do we want

10 to turn our neighborhood into anything like

11 those.  We are trying to promote businesses

12 and especially local businesses in our area.

13             And so I came to you in October --

14 September of last year looking into a similar

15 event, and this is really exactly the same

16 thing.  And you gave us permission, and we had

17 the First Annual Foggy Bottom Bar Crawl.  And

18 we had at that time 11 venues involved and it

19 was a phenomenal success.  It was on October

20 1st, 2011.  We had 833 people attend.  We had

21 actually no issues.  We've got laurels and

22 praise from the Advisory Neighborhood



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 5

1 Commission, George Washington University,

2 Metropolitan Police Department all for the

3 event and how well it went and how smooth it

4 was.  

5             And so here we're looking to do

6 the same thing.  Some of the establishments

7 have changed.  We have actually added some. 

8 With that, we're going to make sure that we

9 have the security necessary to maintain proper

10 rules of responsibilities and rules and make

11 sure that everything goes smoothly.  

12             But the event is on May 11th from

13 3:00 to 8:00 p.m.  Anybody who purchases a

14 ticket ahead of time can come to Foggy

15 Bottom/West End area.  They'll get a list of

16 the establishments that are involved.  Every

17 established is mandated to have both food and

18 drink specials.  They're not mandated for the

19 drink, but they are mandated to have food if

20 they're going to give drink specials.  

21             And so, that list has changed a

22 little bit from the one I submitted because we



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 6

1 had some drop out.  It's actually less than it

2 was before.  And I have the list right now. 

3 I also have with me a map.  There's enough

4 copies for all of you, if I can give that to

5 somebody that maybe guys would like to see. 

6 It'll show the area that we have.

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  So does that map

8 have the current --

9             MR. HART:  Yes, sir.  This is the

10 most current.

11             MEMBER ALBERTI:  That's great.

12             MR. HART:  And obviously we won't

13 add any beyond that if you guys give us

14 permission to have another event.

15             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.

16             MR. HART:  I know that you have to

17 look and make sure that none of the

18 establishments --

19             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Right.

20             MR. HART:  -- have any kind of

21 violations.  And that I don't know.  But if

22 you were to tell me this establishment doesn't



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 7

1 have authority through its voluntary agreement

2 or through violations, obviously we'll pull

3 the plug on them.

4             But, you know, the idea is, like I

5 said, the same as last time.  And we're going

6 to work with the security company.  We're also

7 going to work with our neighborhood.  One

8 thing I think we did very well last time was

9 after you gave us permission to have the

10 event, we reached out to the ANC, the Foggy

11 Bottom Association, the George Washington

12 University, Metropolitan Police Department,

13 University Police Department to make sure that

14 everybody knew what was going on.  

15             And if there were any issues, the

16 investigator -- the last one I think was

17 Investigator Mitchell, but I don't remember

18 his last name for sure.  One idea he had was

19 everybody who has a manager on duty at each

20 establishment would get all the other

21 establishments' phone numbers and we'd have a

22 texting group where say a gentleman or lady



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 8

1 came into an establishment and happened to

2 have too much to drink or was acting rowdy,

3 we'd text everybody with a description of that

4 person and then therefore they'd be banned

5 from the entire event.  And that actually went

6 really well.  Fortunately we didn't have any

7 occurrences of that because the establishment

8 I think were all very responsible in their own

9 right and therefore didn't serve anybody too

10 much.

11             One of the other things we did was

12 we make sure it doesn't go until 2:00 a.m. 

13 We're not trying this to be a 2:00 to 3:00

14 a.m. in the morning, you know, people on the

15 streets and being rowdy.  That's not the

16 intent.  

17             And so, I'm sure you might have

18 some questions, but other than that, it's

19 really very similar to that.

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Great.  I'm going

21 to turn it over to my Board members.  

22             Fellow Board members, does anyone



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 9

1 have questions?

2             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  One quick

3 question.

4             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Mr. Nophlin?

5             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  And maybe, Mr.

6 Chair, I overlooked it.  And if I overlooked

7 it, I apologize.

8             Do you have a map or -- 

9             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Here it is.

10             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  Oh, okay.  I'm

11 sorry.  I didn't have it in my packet.

12             MR. HART:  No, I just added that,

13 and I apologize.

14             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  Oh, okay.  That's

15 right.  Okay.

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I think maybe --

17 is there someone to give it to you over there? 

18 No?  Okay.  You have a copy now?

19             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  Yes, I have a

20 copy.  That's okay.  I got a copy.

21             Just want to ask you a quick

22 question.  The starting point, where would the



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 10

1 starting point be?

2             MR. HART:  We have three starting

3 points --

4             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  Okay.  And the --

5             MR. HART:  -- and -- 

6             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  Go ahead.

7             MR. HART:  The point of that is to

8 make sure that no one has 400 people --

9             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  Okay.

10             MR. HART:  -- going up one area at

11 one time.  And that's also why I made a five-

12 hour registration period.  And at each

13 starting point there will be a security guard. 

14 So Foggy Bottom Grocery on 21 and F Street is

15 a starting point.  So is Caf‚ Citron up by

16 Dupont Circle.  So it's quite a far distance. 

17 And then the other one is Black Fin, which is

18 on 16th and I.  So each of the starting points

19 are at least four blocks from each other so

20 that the crowd flow hopefully will naturally

21 not be all congested in one area.

22             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  Okay.  And so



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 11

1 they exit the same point, or the exit points

2 are different locations?

3             MR. HART:  There isn't a list of

4 where they can go after that, so after that

5 basically you can go to any one of the

6 establishments.  So hopefully, you know, if

7 somebody goes up and one is full -- so, you

8 know, it's not that you have to go to every

9 one.  It's basically once you start at one

10 place, you have a list of what the specials

11 are and you can kind of decide I want to try

12 this establishment, I want to try that one. 

13 And then whenever you decide you're done with

14 your afternoon, then you know, you're done.

15             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  And the last

16 question is about how many people are you

17 expecting?

18             MR. HART:  Based on the last 

19 one --

20             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  The last one --

21             MR. HART:  -- I think we'll have

22 slightly less, so probably around 700, 750.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 12

1             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  Seven hundred to

2 seven-fifty?  

3             Okay.  Thank you, Mr. Chair. 

4 That's all I have.

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Thank you, Mr.

6 Nophlin.  

7             Mr. Brooks?

8             MEMBER BROOKS:  Yes, thank you,

9 Mr. Chairman.

10             How are you going to prevent

11 people from walking -- taking a drink out of

12 one establishment and walking to another

13 establishment?

14             MR. HART:  The same way that you'd

15 prevent it in a normal situation.  We're not

16 giving you a cup that you walk around with and

17 then, you know, you fill up your beer.  Each

18 one you go into you can either buy a bottle or

19 buy a glass, you know, whatever drink it is

20 that your preference is.  And then, you know,

21 each place has to have not only a manager on

22 duty naturally, but also a bouncer, some kind



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 13

1 of security.  And so they'll just make sure at

2 the doors that, like any other Saturday night,

3 nobody walks out with a beverage.

4             MEMBER BROOKS:  And you're going

5 to have some sort of identification for

6 persons to ensure that no one under 21 is

7 served?

8             MR. HART:  I apologize I didn't

9 hit on that.  That's obviously a very

10 important point.  So when you register, your

11 ID is going to get checked and scanned and you

12 get a wristband.  But obviously somebody could

13 go to their friend and switch a wristband or

14 something like that.  So not only at

15 registration will your ID be checked, but also

16 at each establishment.  So say you're going to

17 Tonic.  You'd get carded naturally when you

18 went to the bar, get a drink.  But then say

19 you left there and you went to Caf‚ Citron to

20 get a drink.  Every bartender in every bar

21 knows that just because you have a wristband

22 doesn't mean you're 21.  So your ID will get



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 14

1 checked multiple times in the process, when

2 you register and then at each bar that you go

3 to.  

4             MEMBER BROOKS:  That's all I have

5 right now, Mr. Chair.

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Thank you, Mr.

7 Brooks.

8             Ms. Mobley?

9             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Good afternoon.  

10             MR. HART:  Good afternoon.

11             MEMBER MOBLEY:  I'm looking at

12 your list of participating establishments.  So

13 where you've noted didn't pick up, those are

14 individuals that are not participating?

15             MR. HART:  I'm sorry?

16             MEMBER MOBLEY:  The list, the pub

17 crawl participating establishment list?

18             MR. HART:  Yes.

19             MEMBER MOBLEY:  I'm trying to

20 determine "didn't pick up, " that notation is

21 referring to didn't pick up?

22             MR. HART:  Well, what that



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 15

1 denominates?  That's supposed to just signify

2 where the registration points are.  

3             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Oh, okay.

4             MR. HART:  So when that point is

5 next to it, that's one of the registration

6 points.

7             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Oh, okay.  I'm

8 sorry.  Okay.

9             MR. HART:  So all these are

10 participating.

11             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Okay.  All right.

12             MR. HART:  Except for Foggy Bottom

13 Grocery is a registration place, but that's an

14 off-premise schedule B license, so there will

15 be no alcohol sold at Foggy Bottom Grocery.

16             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Okay.

17             MR. HART:  But all the other ones

18 can go there.

19             MEMBER MOBLEY:  All right.  Okay. 

20 Thank you.

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Thank you, Ms.

22 Mobley.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 16

1             Mr. Jones?

2             MEMBER JONES:  Thank you, Mr.

3 Chairman.  

4             Just out of curiosity; and I

5 apologize if you covered this already, but how

6 do you make money in this?

7             MR. HART:  Good question.  To be

8 quite frank, what happened is when I worked

9 with Capital Eagle, they paid for all the

10 marketing costs and all that.  So I paid for

11 security.  And then what happens is when

12 somebody buys -- so say they see the list of

13 establishments and all the food and drink

14 specials, they'll pay $10 to get in to, you

15 know, be a participant in the event.  If they

16 want a T-shirt, they pay 15.  And so my costs

17 are security and my labor.  

18             And then after that, you can --

19 you don't make much, to be honest.  It's more

20 so we do it to promote the neighborhood.  But

21 you can make -- I don't -- I lost money on the

22 first one, to be honest, because I didn't do



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 17

1 it well.  Hopefully this one we'll make a

2 little bit, because I am a businessman, but

3 it's not a money-making -- you know, you

4 wouldn't do this solely to make money.

5             MEMBER JONES:  Right.  Okay.  So

6 your driver for this is just to promote the

7 neighborhood to try and hopefully --

8             MR. HART:  The bars make money,

9 I'll tell you that.  When I go out the next

10 day, if I stop at any of the establishments,

11 I'm a popular guy with the owners because we

12 promoted the neighborhood.  So they do well. 

13             MEMBER JONES:  All right.  Thank

14 you, Mr. Chair.

15             MEMBER BROOKS:  Mr. Chair, I have

16 one more question.

17             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Mr. Brooks?

18             MEMBER BROOKS:  Yes, just a

19 general question.  If a person is in

20 Georgetown at Rugby, and Third Edition, and

21 The Tombs, and say he wants to get to the Mad

22 Hatter --



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 18

1             MR. HART:  Yes, sir?

2             MEMBER BROOKS:  -- so he's had

3 maybe three or four drinks or more in

4 Georgetown and now he wants to get to

5 Connecticut Avenue, there's no buses or

6 anything that you have to transport them,

7 correct?

8             MR. HART:  Correct.  What we do is

9 -- and part of the stipulation of the

10 application is that we have to -- we encourage

11 mass transportation, but then we also team up

12 with a couple of taxicab companies and put

13 their numbers on the posters that we put in

14 each establishment so that the taxicab

15 companies will be prepared for the overflow of

16 individuals in that area.  So we promote

17 basically taxis.

18             MEMBER BROOKS:  Okay.  I guess

19 what I'm getting to is drunk driving.  You

20 know, you're in Georgetown having a good time

21 and you visited 4 or 5 different

22 establishments and now you want to participate



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 19

1 in the other 14 or 15 establishments that you

2 have on the list here, but they happen to be

3 on Connecticut Avenue.  So you're saying the

4 guy has to get in his car and drive there to

5 participate in the other ones?

6             MR. HART:  The goal is because

7 there are so many establishments that are kind

8 of across the whole neighborhood is that

9 they'll walk and stop at another one, you

10 know, and in between have that kind of layover

11 of drinking and then walk to another one and

12 not necessarily feel like they need to go to

13 point A to point Z.  

14             But if somebody does want to go

15 from point A to point Z, the two ways that we

16 can encourage obviously not to drive; and I

17 can't take everyone's keys, but any designated

18 drivers get the food specials and then they

19 also get free non-alcoholic drinks at every

20 establishment.  So we encourage obviously a

21 designated driver.  And then promoting the

22 taxicabs and taxicab services.  You know, I



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 20

1 can't obviously tell you that zero people will

2 drive that may have had something to drink,

3 but we do everything we can to encourage

4 transportation.  

5             And then also to be honest, from

6 the last one; and we had about 800 people,

7 like I said, it's mainly -- and the last one,

8 actually it rained and yet still it was --

9 it's mainly people know that on these kind of

10 things you walk and most people go in groups. 

11 And hopefully the group mentality going into

12 it, they realize, you know, we're friends. 

13 Nobody's planning on driving at one of these

14 kind of events.  

15             MEMBER BROOKS:  Did you experience

16 any problems last year?

17             MR. HART:  Zero, I can say.

18             MEMBER BROOKS:  In general?  I

19 mean, not --

20             MR. HART:  No.

21             MEMBER BROOKS:  -- specifically

22 about --



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 21

1             MR. HART:  The biggest problem was

2 at the very beginning everybody trying to

3 register at once and the flow.  But besides

4 that, we had zero -- we had six MPD officers

5 there and a sergeant.  And all the bar owners,

6 all the neighbors.  We had no police

7 complaints.  We had nothing.

8             MEMBER BROOKS:  Okay.  All right.

9             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Mr. Silverstein?

10             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Yes, I share

11 Board Member Brooks' concern.  Pub crawls have

12 traditionally been between point A and point

13 B and you can walk along.  And I think the

14 idea of having one in Georgetown that's also

15 in Dupont is a little risky and I think it's

16 very ill-advised.  Doesn't mean I'm against

17 it.  But if there's anything that happens, you

18 ain't going to have another one.

19             MR. HART:  Yes, sir.  I

20 understand.  And just to address one of your

21 concerns, you pointed out some of the

22 establishments that are on the list that I



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 22

1 originally gave you that aren't on the map. 

2 That's because we cut out all the

3 establishments going up into Georgetown.  So

4 if you look at the map, The Tombs all the way

5 up west on Georgetown is no longer

6 participating because we didn't want to have

7 all Georgetown.  

8             So Guards on M Street is the

9 fartherest location that goes into Georgetown,

10 and that's right over the bridge.  And that's

11 also our farthest point out.  So we've

12 actually consolidated to Foggy Bottom/West End

13 and then just south of Dupont.  So Caf‚ Citron

14 is the farthest one up.  

15             So the map will show you that we

16 did pull it in.  Because I agree with you,

17 having a Georgetown/Dupont would also defeat

18 the purpose of promoting Foggy Bottom/West

19 End.  So we've gone a little bit closer to

20 Dupont and a little bit in Georgetown, but we

21 cut out Tombs and all those for specifically

22 that reason.  So the map does reflect that. 



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 23

1 And I have the new list with the ones that are

2 cut out here with all their addresses.  So

3 these will reflect what's on your map and if

4 you want them, I can submit those.

5             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Okay.

6             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  Mr. Chair?

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Mr. Nophlin? 

8 Sure.

9             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  Getting back to

10 Board Member Brooks' question, did you have

11 the same space you had last year?

12             MR. HART:  No, it has changed a

13 little bit.

14             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  To what extent? 

15 Has it gotten larger in terms of geographical

16 area?

17             MR. HART:  Yes, sir.

18             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  So you have more

19 space than you did last year?

20             MR. HART:  Yes, sir.

21             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  And you're not

22 worried about the crowds or you're not worried



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 24

1 about people --

2             MR. HART:  Honestly, sir, yes. 

3 I'm always worried about doing any kind of

4 event like this, because I don't want to come

5 here in a few months and try to ask for

6 permission for something and have something on

7 the record.  So, you know, I want to make sure

8 that obviously we do this as best as possible. 

9 It's in my interest.  It's in all of our

10 interests.  But we did add a couple of

11 Connecticut Avenue, which is going towards

12 Dupont.

13             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  Okay.

14             MR. HART:  And, you know, if for

15 some reason there's any issue with that, we'll

16 go right back down to where we were.  But we

17 were hoping that might bring more people from

18 North D.C. to try it out.

19             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  Okay.  Thank you. 

20 That's all I have.  

21             Thank you, Mr. Chair.

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  All right. 



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 25

1 Anyone else?  Ms. Mobley?

2             MEMBER MOBLEY:  I know you said

3 last year, in 2011, you had the MPD there. 

4 What kind of support are you getting from them

5 again this year?

6             MR. HART:  Well, we reached out to

7 the Metropolitan Police Department. 

8 Unfortunately for me to hire their off-duty

9 officers directly through them, I need to give

10 them three weeks notice, which I don't have at

11 this point.  

12             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Okay.

13             MR. HART:  So what I'm going to

14 end up doing is hiring off-duty officers

15 contracted through private security vendors. 

16 And as soon as -- if we were to get permission

17 to do this from the Board, then we're going to

18 go for the same type of officers.  Just last

19 year they were -- they call it the

20 reimbursement detail, I believe.

21             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Yes.  Right. 

22 That's correct.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 26

1             MR. HART:  And so, I mean, I'll

2 reach out to Commander Reese and whoever I

3 need to as soon as we're through here, if I

4 were to get permission, to see what I can get

5 and do whatever I can to make sure the

6 security is there.  But we have not enlisted

7 the reimbursement detail yet.

8             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Okay.  Thank you.

9             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Thank you, Ms.

10 Mobley.

11             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Thank you.

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Mr. Hart, just

13 checking, I think you indicate the drink

14 specials at all these establishments will end

15 at 11:00 p.m., is that correct?

16             MR. HART:  Yes.

17             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay. 

18 Wristbands.  You talked about wristbands.  You

19 refer to them in the letter that you sent as

20 non-transferrable, but then you talk about the

21 possibility of somebody switching them.  So

22 that begs the question, what kind of



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 27

1 wristbands are you using?  Can you describe

2 them?

3             MR. HART:  Capital Eagle provides

4 them.  And so they're not just like a red or

5 blue or generic.

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  All right.

7             MR. HART:  Basically what they do

8 is they'll print them with something special

9 on them so that it's not like you can go out

10 and buy a bunch and give them to your friend

11 at 2:30 when you see what they are.

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.

13             MR. HART:  So you won't be able to

14 get these.  They do latch on with glue and so

15 you can't pull them off.  If you were to cut

16 it and try to tape it really well -- you know,

17 kids can try to get around -- right.  You all

18 know.

19             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Right.

20             MR. HART:  So what I'm trying to

21 say is we'll still check IDs everywhere

22 because they might try to cut it and then



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 28

1 perfectly --

2             MEMBER ALBERTI:  These are the

3 ones that adhere, they have adhesive?

4             MR. HART:  Right, you put it on

5 tight enough and with the glue --

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  The glue that --

7             MR. HART:  -- that you'd have to

8 rip it off or cut it.  You can't -- 

9             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes, I just had

10 one this weekend.  

11             MR. HART:  -- you know, getting it

12 off later on.  

13             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.  Okay.  So I

14 just wanted to make sure I understood that. 

15 All right.  Fine.

16             The last point I have is you have

17 four security people that you're hiring.  I'm

18 a little curious.  You know, since all the

19 establishments I assume will have their own

20 security and there's security all -- I mean,

21 and they're so wide ranging in geography, what

22 do your security staff do for you?  What's



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 29

1 their function?

2             MR. HART:  Okay.  So the bars have

3 to provide one at each bar.  And at each

4 register we have a security guard so that --

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  One of your own? 

6 One you hire?

7             MR. HART:  Yes.

8             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.

9             MR. HART:  And then we have a few

10 that walk the streets, that -- you know, last

11 year they had the full police uniform on that

12 were working for the event just so that --

13 really it's so the patrons see it and realize,

14 okay, this isn't a time to get rowdy and try

15 to bring a drink out of this establishment or

16 try to have too much to drink.  It's just

17 trying to, you know, keep awareness of, you

18 know, there's additional security walking

19 around.

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Will you be in

21 constant communication with them?

22             MR. HART:  With the security?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 30

1             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.

2             MR. HART:  Last year it was they

3 had a sergeant and six officers, and I had

4 constant communication with her and then she

5 communicated through her team.

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  And how

7 did the businesses communicate with them or

8 with you?

9             MR. HART:  That's -- they -- I was

10 their contact.  So if they had any issues --

11 and fortunately last year we did not have an

12 issue, which was great.  But they all have my

13 information and I have theirs, so if they had

14 a problem, they would go through me.  And

15 again, if they had a real problem where they

16 had a patron that was disorderly or had too

17 much to drink --

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Or was starting

19 something on the street?

20             MR. HART:  Right.  Then they can

21 text the whole group, let all the managers

22 know this person is done.  



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 31

1             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.

2             MR. HART:  We cut them off as a

3 group rather than just cutting off one

4 establishment.  Because you can imagine

5 sometimes when these bar crawls aren't well

6 regulated, you have too much to drink, what do

7 you do?  You try to sober up and you walk into

8 another establishment.  They don't know that

9 you're drunk or whatever.  And so then you try

10 -- so what we have where it's coordinated

11 between all of us.  But then if there is a

12 problem, then they call me.  And I was the one

13 that oversaw the security for the event.  

14             So if there was a problem at say

15 21st and F, you know, I would then get in

16 touch with the security and say this is where

17 we need you to be.  But otherwise, they're

18 just standing in front of establishments. 

19 Last year McFadden's was involved.  This year

20 they're not.  But we made sure they were in

21 front of there, because, you know, sometimes

22 they do get unruly in front of there.  So we



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 32

1 just make sure they're kind of in different

2 locations to make sure that there isn't any

3 issues.

4             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.

5             MR. HART:  We're trying to just be

6 preventative, you know?

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  Sure.

8             MR. HART:  Because I can't promise

9 you that we're not going to have an issue,

10 just like I can't promise you on Saturday

11 night that --

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Right, you can't

13 promise that, but you can promise that you'll

14 be ready for it --

15             MR. HART:  Yes, sir.

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  -- if it happens?

17             MR. HART:  Hopefully it won't.

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  All right.

19             MR. HART:  Trust me, I won't sleep

20 until May 12th.

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.  

22             MR. HART:  And then hopefully



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 33

1 well.

2             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  Any other

3 questions from the Board?

4             MEMBER MOBLEY:  No.

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I believe --

6 actually, I'll just take a vote.  I'll make a

7 motion that we approve the application for

8 this pub crawl.

9             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.  

10             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Ms. Mobley?

11             MEMBER MOBLEY:  I'm in agreement

12 with that.  Is that pending the Board looking

13 at these restaurants as their list has

14 changed, or --

15             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Mr. Hart, just so

16 we know -- so the Board -- we ask that -- when

17 is this, the 11th?  We ask that up until the

18 last moment that you -- next week from this

19 Thursday would be -- actually would be a good

20 time to check to see what the current status

21 is on each of these establishments and whether

22 they're eligible.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 34

1             MR. HART:  Yes, sir, we do that

2 with Ms. Jenkins' last time.  

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  And Ms. Jenkins

4 will also be mindful to let you know if she

5 notices one that becomes ineligible --

6             MR. HART:  I completely understand

7 that stipulation.  Thank you.

8             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Yes, when we

9 approve it, that's what we'll have to check. 

10             MR. HART:  Yes, ma'am.

11             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Correct.

12             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Thank you.

13             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes, thank you,

14 Ms. Mobley.

15             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Thank you.

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  So all in favor,

17 say aye?

18             (Chorus of ayes.)

19             MEMBER ALBERTI:  All opposed?

20             (No audible response.)

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  All abstaining?

22             (No audible response.)



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 35

1             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  The vote

2 is 6-0.  This is approved.  We will sign your

3 application today, I guess.  Right.  Yes.

4             MR. HART:  Thank you all very much

5 and --

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  Thank you.

7             MR. HART:  -- I will do everything

8 I can to make sure that you guys are satisfied

9 with this decision.

10             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Thank you, Mr.

11 Hart.  Thank you --

12             MR. HART:  Thank you.

13             MEMBER ALBERTI:  -- for a good

14 presentation.  Thank you.

15             Mr. Hart, do you want to pick up

16 your application today?

17             MR. HART:  Sir?

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Do you want to

19 pick up your application today?

20             MR. HART:  If it's possible, or I

21 can come back.

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes, if you'll



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 36

1 wait just a few minutes, we can do that for

2 you.

3             MR. HART:  Thank you all very

4 much.

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Thank you. 

6 You're welcome.

7             (Whereupon, the hearing was

8 concluded at 1:27 p.m.)

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 37

A
able 27:13
abstaining 34:21
acting 8:2
Adams 4:8
add 6:13 24:10
added 5:7 9:12
addition 3:21
additional 29:18
address 3:15 21:20
addresses 23:2
adhere 28:3
adhesive 28:3
Advisory 4:22
afternoon 2:5 3:2,4

11:14 14:9,10
agree 22:16
agreement 7:1

33:11
ahead 5:14 10:6
ain't 21:18
Alberti 1:19 3:2,5,6

3:10 6:7,11,15,19
8:20 9:4,9,16 12:5
14:6 15:21 17:17
21:9 23:7 24:22
26:9,12,17 27:6
27:12,19 28:2,6,9
28:13 29:5,8,20
30:1,6,18 31:1
32:4,7,12,16,18
32:21 33:2,5,10
33:15 34:3,11,13
34:16,19,21 35:1
35:6,10,13,18,22
36:5

Alberti's 2:19
alcohol 15:15
Alcoholic 1:2,14,15
ANC 1:9 7:10
Annual 1:10 2:9

4:17
anybody 5:13 8:9
apologize 9:7,13

13:8 16:5
application 18:10

33:7 35:3,16,19

approve 33:7 34:9
approved 35:2
area 4:12 5:15 6:6

10:10,21 18:16
23:16

areas 4:6
association 4:1,2

7:11
assume 28:19
attend 4:20
audible 34:20,22
authority 7:1
Avenue 18:5 19:3

24:11
awareness 29:17
aye 34:17
ayes 34:18
a.m 8:12,14

B
B 1:8 15:14 21:13
back 2:4 3:6 23:9

24:16 35:21
banned 8:4
bar 1:10 2:9 4:17

13:18,20 14:2
21:5 29:3 31:5

bars 17:8 29:2
bartender 13:20
Based 11:18
basically 11:5,9

18:17 27:7
beer 12:17
beginning 21:2
begs 26:22
believe 25:20 33:5
best 24:8
beverage 1:2,14,15

13:3
beyond 6:13
biggest 21:1
bit 4:7 5:22 17:2

22:19,20 23:13
Black 10:17
blocks 10:19
blue 27:5
Board 1:2,15 8:21

8:22 21:11 23:10
25:17 33:3,12,16

bottle 12:18
Bottom 1:6,10 2:6

2:9 3:22 4:17
7:11 10:14 15:12
15:15

Bottom/West 4:3,5
5:15 22:12,18

bouncer 12:22
Brew 1:10 2:9
bridge 22:10
bring 24:17 29:15
Brooks 1:19 12:7,8

13:4 14:4,7 17:15
17:17,18 18:2,18
20:15,18,21 21:8
21:11 23:10 33:9

Building 1:15
bunch 27:10
buses 18:5
business 4:1,2
businesses 4:11,12

30:7
businessman 17:2
buy 12:18,19 27:10
buys 16:12

C
Caf 10:15 13:19

22:13
calendar 2:4
call 25:19 31:12
CALVIN 1:21
Capital 16:9 27:3
Capitol 4:8
car 19:4
carded 13:17
case 2:4,18
Chair 2:21 9:6 12:3

14:5 17:14,15
23:6 24:21

Chairman 12:9
16:3

Chairperson 1:17
1:18 2:3,15,22

changed 5:7,21

23:12 33:14
check 27:21 33:20

34:9
checked 13:11,15

14:1
checking 26:13
Chinatown 4:8
Chorus 34:18
Circle 4:1 10:16
Citron 10:15 13:19

22:13
closer 22:19
COLUMBIA 1:1
come 3:19 5:14

24:4 35:21
Commander 26:2
commerce 4:4
Commission 5:1
communicate 30:7
communicated

30:5
communication

29:21 30:4
companies 18:12

18:15
company 7:6
complaints 21:7
completely 34:6
concern 21:11
concerns 21:21
concluded 36:8
congested 10:21
Connecticut 18:5

19:3 24:11
consolidated 22:12
constant 29:21

30:4
contact 30:10
contracted 25:15
Control 1:2,14,15
coordinated 31:10
copies 6:4
copy 9:18,20,20
correct 18:7,8

25:22 26:15 34:11
costs 16:10,16
counsel 3:13

couple 18:12 24:10
covered 16:5
crawl 1:10 2:10

4:17 14:17 33:8
crawls 21:11 31:5
Crew 1:10 2:9
crowd 10:20
crowds 23:22
cup 12:16
curiosity 16:4
curious 28:18
current 6:8,10

33:20
cut 22:2,21 23:2

27:15,22 28:8
31:2

cutting 31:3

D
date 1:11 2:10
day 17:10
decide 11:11,13
decision 35:9
defeat 22:17
denominates 15:1
Department 5:2

7:12,13 25:7
describe 27:1
describing 3:14
description 8:3
designated 19:17

19:21
detail 25:20 26:7
determine 14:20
different 11:2

18:21 32:1
directly 25:9
disorderly 30:16
distance 10:16
DISTRICT 1:1
doing 24:3 25:14
DONALD 1:19
doors 13:2
drink 5:18,19,20

8:2 12:11,19
13:18,20 16:13
20:2 26:13 29:15



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 38

29:16 30:17 31:6
drinking 19:11
drinks 18:3 19:19
drive 19:4,16 20:2
driver 17:6 19:21
drivers 19:18
driving 18:19

20:13
drop 6:1
drunk 18:19 31:9
Dupont 4:8 10:16

21:15 22:13,20
24:12

duties 4:4
duty 7:19 12:22
D.C 1:16 24:18

E
Eagle 16:9 27:3
Edition 17:20
either 12:18
eligible 33:22
encourage 18:10

19:16,20 20:3
enlisted 26:6
ensure 13:6
entire 8:5
especially 4:12
established 5:17
establishment 2:19

6:22 7:20 8:1,7
11:12 12:12,13
13:16 14:17 18:14
19:20 29:15 31:4
31:8

establishments 5:6
5:16 6:18 7:21
11:6 14:12 16:13
17:10 18:22 19:1
19:7 21:22 22:3
26:14 28:19 31:18
33:21

event 1:11 2:10
3:15,20 4:15 5:3
5:12 6:14 7:10
8:5 16:15 24:4
29:12 31:13

events 20:14
everybody 7:14,19

8:3 21:2
everyone's 19:17
exactly 4:15
exit 11:1,1
expecting 11:17
experience 20:15
explain 3:19
extent 23:14

F
F 1:8 2:7 10:14

31:15
fact 1:8 2:5
far 10:16
fartherest 22:9
farthest 22:11,14
favor 34:16
feel 3:17 19:12
Fellow 8:22
fill 12:17
Fin 10:17
finding 1:8 2:5
Fine 28:15
firm 2:17
first 2:4 4:17 16:22
five 10:11
flow 10:20 21:3
FoBoGro 1:7 2:7
Foggy 1:6,10 2:6,9

3:22 4:2,5,17 5:14
7:10 10:14 15:12
15:15 22:12,18

food 5:17,19 16:13
19:18

foot 4:5
fortunately 8:6

30:11
four 10:19 18:3

28:17
frank 16:8
free 3:17 19:19
friend 13:13 27:10
friends 20:12
front 31:18,21,22
full 11:7 29:11

function 29:1

G
general 3:13 17:19

20:18
generic 27:5
gentleman 7:22
geographical 23:15
geography 28:21
George 5:1 7:11
Georgetown 4:9

17:20 18:4,20
21:14 22:3,5,7,9
22:20

Georgetown/Dup...
22:17

getting 18:19 23:9
25:4 28:11

give 5:20 6:4,13
9:17 25:9 27:10

given 3:12
giving 12:16
glass 12:19
glue 27:14 28:5,6
go 8:12 10:6 11:4,5

11:8 12:18 13:13
14:2 15:18 17:9
19:12,14 20:10
24:16 25:18 27:9
30:14

goal 19:6
goals 4:3
goes 5:11 11:7 22:9
going 2:16,20 3:10

3:14 5:8,20 7:5,7
7:14 8:20 10:10
12:10 13:4,11,16
20:11 21:18 22:3
24:11 25:13,17
32:9

good 2:15 3:2,4
14:9,10 16:7
18:20 33:19 35:13

gotten 23:15
great 6:11 8:20

30:12
Grocery 1:6 2:6

3:22 10:14 15:13
15:15

group 7:22 20:11
30:21 31:3

groups 20:10
guard 10:13 29:4
Guards 22:8
guess 18:18 35:3
guy 17:11 19:4
guys 6:5,13 35:8

H
happen 19:2
happened 8:1 16:8
happens 16:11

21:17 32:16
Hart 1:6 2:6,12,14

2:21 3:3,4,9,16
6:9,12,16,20 9:12
10:2,5,7,10 11:3
11:18,21 12:14
13:8 14:10,15,18
14:22 15:4,9,12
15:17 16:7 17:8
18:1,8 19:6 20:17
20:20 21:1,19
23:12,17,20 24:2
24:14 25:6,13
26:1,12,16 27:3,7
27:13,20 28:4,7
28:11 29:2,7,9,22
30:2,9,20 31:2
32:5,8,15,17,19
32:22 33:15 34:1
34:6,10 35:4,7,11
35:12,15,17,20
36:3

Hatter 17:22
hearing 1:8,15 2:5

2:17,20 3:19 36:7
HERMAN 1:20
Hill 4:8
hire 25:8 29:6
hiring 25:14 28:17
hit 13:9
honest 16:19,22

20:5

Honestly 24:2
hopefully 10:20

11:6 17:1,7 20:11
32:17,22

hoping 24:17
hour 10:12
hundred 12:1

I
ID 13:11,15,22
idea 7:4,18 21:14
identification 13:5
IDs 27:21
ill-advised 21:16
imagine 31:4
important 13:10
indicate 26:13
individuals 14:14

18:16
ineligible 34:5
information 30:13
intent 8:16
interest 24:9
interests 24:10
interrupt 3:17
investigator 7:16

7:17
inviting 3:19
involved 4:18 5:16

31:19
issue 24:15 30:12

32:9
issues 4:21 7:15

30:10 32:3
items 3:15
It'll 6:6

J
JEANNETTE 1:21
Jenkins 3:13 34:2,3
Jones 1:20 16:1,2

17:5,13
jump 3:11

K
keep 29:17
keys 19:17
kids 27:17



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 39

kind 6:20 11:11
12:22 19:7,10
20:9,14 24:3 25:4
26:22 32:1

knew 7:14
know 3:7 6:16,21

7:4 8:14 11:6,8,14
12:17,19,20 16:15
17:3 18:20 19:10
19:22 20:9,12
24:7,14 25:2
27:16,18 28:11,18
29:10,17,18 30:22
31:8,15,21 32:6
33:16 34:4

knows 13:21
Kris 1:6
Kristopher 2:6

L
labor 16:17
lady 7:22
larger 23:15
latch 27:14
laurels 4:21
law 2:17
layover 19:10
lead 2:20
left 13:19
letter 26:19
license 1:9 2:8

15:14
list 3:12 5:15,21 6:2

11:3,10 14:12,16
14:17 16:12 19:2
21:22 23:1 33:13

little 4:7 5:22 17:2
21:15 22:19,20
23:13 28:18

local 4:12
location 22:9
locations 11:2 32:2
longer 22:5
look 6:17 22:4
looking 3:20 4:14

5:5 14:11 33:12
lost 16:21

M
M 22:8
Mad 17:21
Madam 2:21
maintain 5:9
manager 7:19

12:21
managers 30:21
mandated 5:17,18

5:19
map 6:3,7 9:8 22:1

22:4,15,22 23:3
marketing 16:10
mass 18:11
MATTER 1:5
ma'am 34:10
McFadden's 31:19
mean 13:22 20:19

21:16 26:1 28:20
means 4:9
MEETING 1:3
Member 1:19,19

1:20,21,21,22 3:2
3:6,10 6:7,11,15
6:19 8:20 9:2,4,5
9:9,10,14,16,19
10:4,6,9,22 11:15
11:20 12:1,5,8
13:4 14:4,6,9,11
14:16,19 15:3,7
15:11,16,19,21
16:2 17:5,13,15
17:17,18 18:2,18
20:15,18,21 21:8
21:9,10,11 23:5,6
23:7,9,10,14,18
23:21 24:13,19,22
25:2,12,21 26:8,9
26:11,12,17 27:6
27:12,19 28:2,6,9
28:13 29:5,8,20
30:1,6,18 31:1
32:4,7,12,16,18
32:21 33:2,4,5,9
33:10,11,15 34:3
34:8,11,12,13,15
34:16,19,21 35:1

35:6,10,13,18,22
36:5

members 8:21,22
mentality 20:11
met 1:15
Metropolitan 5:2

7:12 25:7
MIKE 1:22
Miller 1:17,18 2:3

2:15,22
mindful 34:4
minutes 36:1
Mitchell 7:17
Mobley 1:21 14:8,9

14:11,16,19 15:3
15:7,11,16,19,22
25:1,2,12,21 26:8
26:10,11 33:4,10
33:11 34:8,12,14
34:15

moment 33:18
money 16:6,21 17:4

17:8
money-making

17:3
months 24:5
Morgan 4:9
morning 8:14
motion 33:7
MPD 21:4 25:3
multiple 14:1

N
name 7:18
naturally 10:20

12:22 13:17
necessarily 19:12
necessary 5:9
need 19:12 25:9

26:3 31:17
neighborhood 4:7

4:10,22 7:7 16:20
17:7,12 19:8

neighbors 21:6
new 23:1
NICK 1:19
night 13:2 32:11

Nobody's 20:13
non-alcoholic

19:19
non-transferrable

26:20
Nophlin 1:21 9:2,4

9:5,10,14,19 10:4
10:6,9,22 11:15
11:20 12:1,6 23:6
23:7,9,14,18,21
24:13,19

normal 12:15
North 24:18
notation 14:20
noted 14:13
notice 4:6 25:10
notices 34:5
numbers 7:21

18:13
NW 1:8
N.W 1:16 2:7

O
obviously 6:12 7:2

13:9,12 19:16,20
20:1 24:8

occurrences 8:7
October 4:13,19
officers 21:4 25:9

25:14,18 30:3
off-duty 25:8,14
off-premise 15:14
Oh 9:10,14 15:3,7
okay 2:3,15,22 6:15

9:10,14,15,18,20
10:4,9,22 12:3
15:3,7,8,11,16,19
17:5 18:18 21:8
23:5 24:13,19
25:12 26:8,17
27:12 28:13 29:2
29:8,14 30:6 31:1
32:4,7 33:2 35:1,6

once 11:9 21:3
ones 15:17 19:5

23:1 28:3
opposed 34:19

originally 22:1
overflow 18:15
overlooked 9:6,6
oversaw 31:13
overshadowed 4:7
owner 3:21
owners 17:11 21:5

P
packet 9:11
paid 16:9,10
part 18:9
participant 16:15
participate 18:22

19:5
participating 14:12

14:14,17 15:10
22:6

partner 2:17
party 2:19
patron 30:16
patrons 29:13
pay 16:14,16
pending 33:12
people 4:20 8:14

10:8 11:16 12:11
20:1,6,9,10 24:1
24:17 28:17

perfectly 28:1
period 10:12
permission 4:16

6:14 7:9 24:6
25:16 26:4

person 8:4 17:19
30:22

persons 13:6
phenomenal 4:19
phone 7:21
pick 14:13,20,21

35:15,19
place 11:10 12:21

15:13
planning 20:13
please 3:16
plug 7:3
point 9:22 10:1,7

10:13,15 11:1



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 40

13:10 15:4 19:13
19:13,15,15 21:12
21:12 22:11 25:11
28:16

pointed 21:21
points 10:3,18 11:1

15:2,6
police 5:2 7:12,13

21:6 25:7 29:11
popular 17:11
possibility 26:21
possible 24:8 35:20
posters 18:13
praise 4:22
preference 12:20
prepared 18:15
PRESENT 1:18
presentation 35:14
president 3:22
presiding 1:17
prevent 12:10,15
preventative 32:6
print 27:8
private 25:15
probably 11:22
problem 21:1

30:14,15 31:12,14
problems 20:16
procedure 3:8
process 14:1
promise 32:8,10,13

32:13
promote 4:4,11

16:20 17:6 18:16
promoted 17:12
promoting 19:21

22:18
proper 5:9
provide 29:3
provides 27:3
pub 14:16 21:11

33:8
pull 7:2 22:16

27:15
purchases 5:13
purpose 22:18
put 18:12,13 28:4

P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...
2:1

p.m 2:2 5:13 26:15
36:8

Q
question 9:3,22

11:16 16:7 17:16
17:19 23:10 26:22

questions 3:12,17
8:18 9:1 33:3

quick 9:2,21
quite 10:16 16:8

R
rained 20:8
ranging 28:21
reach 26:2
reached 7:10 25:6
ready 32:14
real 30:15
realize 20:12 29:13
really 4:15 8:6,19

27:16 29:13
reason 22:22 24:15
record 24:7
recuse 2:16
red 27:4
Reese 26:2
Reeves 1:15
refer 26:19
referring 14:21
reflect 22:22 23:3
regarding 2:8
register 13:10 14:2

21:3 29:4
registration 10:12

13:15 15:2,5,13
regulated 31:6
reimbursement

25:20 26:7
remember 7:17
responded 3:12
response 34:20,22
responsibilities

5:10
responsible 8:8
restaurants 33:13

Retailer 1:8
right 3:11 6:2,19

8:9 9:15 14:5
15:11,19 17:5,13
21:8 22:10 24:16
24:22 25:21 27:6
27:17,19 28:4,15
30:20 32:12,18
35:3

rip 28:8
risky 21:15
role 4:4
Room 1:15
rowdy 8:2,15 29:14
Rugby 17:20
rules 5:10,10
Ruthanne 1:16,18

S
satisfied 35:8
Saturday 13:2

32:10
saying 19:3
scanned 13:11
schedule 15:14
Second 1:10 2:9

33:9
security 5:9 7:6

10:13 13:1 16:11
16:17 25:15 26:6
28:17,20,20,22
29:4,18,22 31:13
31:16

see 2:12 6:5 16:12
26:4 27:11 29:13
33:20

sent 26:19
September 4:14
sergeant 21:5 30:3
serve 8:9
served 13:7
services 19:22
Seven 12:1
seven-fifty 12:2
share 21:10
show 6:6 22:15
sign 2:13 35:2

signify 15:1
Silverstein 1:22

21:9,10 23:5
similar 4:14 8:19
sir 3:9,16 6:9 18:1

21:19 23:17,20
24:2 32:15 34:1
35:17

situation 12:15
six 21:4 30:3
sleep 32:19
slightly 11:22
smooth 5:3
smoothly 5:11
sober 31:7
sold 15:15
solely 17:4
somebody 6:5 11:7

13:12 16:12 19:14
26:21

soon 25:16 26:3
sorry 9:11 14:15

15:8
sort 13:5
south 22:13
space 23:11,19
special 27:8
specials 5:18,20

11:10 16:14 19:18
26:14

specifically 20:21
22:21

staff 28:22
standing 31:18
start 3:14 11:9
starting 9:22 10:1,2

10:13,15,18 30:18
status 33:20
stipulation 18:9

34:7
stop 17:10 19:9
street 1:8,16 2:7

10:14 22:8 30:19
streets 8:15 29:10
submit 23:4
submitted 5:22
success 4:19

support 25:4
supposed 15:1
sure 3:15 5:8,11

6:17 7:13,18 8:12
8:17 10:8 13:1
23:8 24:7 26:5
28:14 31:20 32:1
32:2,7 35:8

switch 13:13
switching 26:21

T
table 2:13
take 19:17 33:6
talk 26:20
talked 26:18
tape 27:16
taxicab 18:12,14

19:22
taxicabs 19:22
taxis 18:17
team 18:11 30:5
tell 6:22 17:9 20:1
terms 23:15
text 8:3 30:21
texting 7:22
thank 2:21,22 3:18

12:3,5,8 14:6
15:20,21 16:2
17:13 24:19,21
26:8,9,11 34:7,12
34:13,15 35:4,6
35:10,11,12,14
36:3,5

theirs 30:13
they'd 8:4
thing 4:6,16 5:6 7:8
things 8:11 20:10
think 3:7,11 7:8,16

8:8 9:16 11:21
21:13,15 26:13

Third 17:20
three 10:2 18:3

25:10
Thursday 33:19
ticket 5:14
tight 28:5



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 41

time 3:18 4:18 5:14
7:5,8 10:11 18:20
29:14 33:20 34:2

times 14:1
today 35:3,16,19
Tombs 17:21 22:4

22:21
Tonic 13:17
touch 31:16
trading 2:7
traditionally 21:12
traffic 4:5
transport 18:6
transportation

18:11 20:4
Trust 32:19
try 11:11,12 17:7

24:5,18 27:16,17
27:22 29:14,16
31:7,9

trying 4:11 8:13
14:19 21:2 27:20
29:17 32:5

turn 4:10 8:21
two 19:15
type 25:18
T-shirt 16:16
t/a 1:7

U
understand 21:20

34:6
understood 28:14
Unfortunately 25:8
uniform 29:11
University 5:1 7:12

7:13
unruly 31:22

V
vendors 25:15
venues 4:18
violations 6:21 7:2
visited 18:21
voluntary 7:1
vote 33:6 35:1

W

wait 36:1
walk 12:16 19:9,11

20:10 21:13 29:10
31:7

walking 12:11,12
29:18

walks 13:3
want 4:9 9:21

11:11,12 16:16
18:22 19:14 22:6
23:4 24:4,7 35:15
35:18

wanted 28:14
wants 17:21 18:4
Washington 1:16

4:1 5:1 7:11
way 12:14 22:4
ways 19:15
week 33:18
weekend 28:10
weeks 25:10
welcome 3:6 36:6
went 5:3 8:5 13:18

13:19
west 22:5
we'll 7:2 11:21 17:1

24:15 27:21 34:9
we're 2:3 3:20 5:5

5:8 7:5,6 8:13
12:15 20:12 25:17
26:3 32:5,9

we've 4:21 22:11
22:19

wide 28:21
work 7:6,7
worked 16:8
working 29:12
worried 23:22,22

24:3
wouldn't 17:4
wristband 13:12,13

13:21
wristbands 26:18

26:18 27:1

Y
year 4:14 20:16

23:11,19 25:3,5
25:19 29:11 30:2
30:11 31:19,19

Z
Z 19:13,15
zero 20:1,17 21:4
zoning 2:18

Þ
þ 1:5,12

$
$10 16:14

1
1st 4:20
1:04 2:2
1:27 36:8
11 1:11 4:18
11th 2:10 5:12

33:17
11:00 26:15
12th 32:20
14 19:1
14th 1:15
15 16:16 19:1
16th 10:18

2
2 1:13
2A 1:9
2:00 8:12,13
2:30 27:11
2000 1:15
2011 4:20 25:3
2012 1:11,13 2:11
21 10:14 13:6,22
21st 31:15
2140 1:8 2:7

3
3:00 5:13 8:13

4
4 18:21
400 10:8

5

5 18:21

6
6-0 35:2

7
700 11:22
750 11:22

8
8:00 5:13
800 20:6
82431 1:9 2:8
833 4:20


